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Property & Casualty Insurance
Filing Guidance Notice 2019 - A

TO: Insurance Companies Soliciting, Negotiating, Selling or Servicing Commercial or Private
Passenger Automobile Insurance Policies in Massachusetts

FROM: Matthew M. Mancini, Director, State Rating Bureau
DATE: August 1% 2019

RE: Designation of “High-Theft” Motor Vehicles Insured Through the Residual Market
Effective August 1, 2019

This Filing Guidance Notice notifies all insurance companies servicing Massachusetts residual market
motor vehicle insurance policies that the Commissioner of Insurance, pursuant to his authority under
M.G.L. c. 175, 8 113H, has additionally designated certain 2020 model year motor vehicles as “high-
theft vehicles”. The list of all such designated vehicles for model years 2016-2020, which is effective
August 1, 2019, is attached to this Guidance.

Any questions regarding this Filing Guidance Notice should be directed to
Yuan Li, Actuary, at yuan.li@state.ma.us.
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Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Division of Insurance
HIGH-THEFT VEHICLE LIST
(Model Years 2016-2020)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

ACURA

ILX
RLX
TLX

AUDI

Ad
A4 ALLROAD
A5
A5
A6
A7
Q3
Q7

BMW

528
535
535
550
550
X4
X5
X6

BUICK

LACROSSE
CADILLAC

CTS-V
ESCALADE
ESCALADE
XTS

CHEVROLET

CAMARO

CAMARO

CORVETTE

CORVETTE

IMPALA

SILVERADO C1500

SILVERADO C1500

SILVERADO C1500

SILVERADO C1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO C1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO C1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO C1500 CUSTOM
SILVERADO C1500 HIGH COUNTRY
SILVERADO C1500 LT

SILVERADO C1500 LT

SILVERADO C1500 LT

SILVERADO C1500 LTZ
SILVERADO C1500 LTZ
SILVERADO C2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K1500

SILVERADO K1500

SILVERADO K1500

SILVERADO K1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K1500 HIGH COUNTRY
SILVERADO K1500 LT

SILVERADO K1500 LT

SILVERADO K1500 LT

SILVERADO K1500 LTZ
SILVERADO K1500 LTZ
SILVERADO K2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY LT
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY LT
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY LT
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY LTZ
SILVERADO K2500 HEAVY DUTY LTZ
SILVERADO K2500 HIGH COUNTRY
SILVERADO K3500

SILVERADO K3500

SILVERADO K3500

SILVERADO K3500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K3500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K3500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K3500 HIGH COUNTRY
SILVERADO K3500 LT

SILVERADO K3500 LTZ

SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR

SEDAN 4 DOOR

SUV/AWD
CONVERTIBLE/AWD
COUPE/AWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
HATCHBACK 4 DOOR/AWD
SUV/IAWD

SUV/IAWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
HATCHBACK 4 DOOR/AWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
HATCHBACK 4 DOOR/AWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
SUV/IAWD

SUV/IAWD

SUV/IAWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR

COUPE/RWD
SUV/axa
SUV/RWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR

CONVERTIBLE/RWD
COUPE/RWD
CONVERTIBLE/RWD
COUPE/RWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP/RWD

PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP/RWD

PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP/RWD

PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP/4x4

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
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Effective 08/01/2019

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

CHEVROLET (cont'd

SUBURBAN C1500
SUBURBAN C1500 (all versions)
SUBURBAN C1500 LS
SUBURBAN C1500 LT
SUBURBAN C1500 LTZ
SUBURBAN K1500
SUBURBAN K1500 (all versions)
SUBURBAN K1500 LS
SUBURBAN K1500 LT
SUBURBAN K1500 LTZ
TAHOE

CHRYSLER

300
300C

DODGE

CHALLENGER
CHARGER
DURANGO
DURANGO
JOURNEY
JOURNEY

FORD

EDGE
EXPEDITION
EXPLORER

F150

F150

F150 SUPER CAB
F150 SUPERCREW
F250 SUPER DUTY
F250 SUPER DUTY
F250 SUPER DUTY
F350 SUPER DUTY
FLEX

FUSION
MUSTANG
MUSTANG

GMC

SIERRA C1500

SIERRA C1500

SIERRA C1500 (all versions)
SIERRA C1500 (all versions)
SIERRA C1500 DENALI
SIERRA C1500 SLE
SIERRA C1500 SLE
SIERRA C1500 SLT
SIERRA C1500 SLT
SIERRA K1500 (all versions)
SIERRA K1500 (all versions)
SIERRA K2500 (all versions)
YUKON

YUKON XL

HONDA

ACCORD
ACCORD
CIvic

CIviC
CROSSTOUR

HYUNDAI
GENESIS COUPE
INFINITI

Q50
QX50
QX50
QX50
QX60
QX60
QX70
QX80
QX80

JAGUAR

F-PACE
XF

SUV/RWD
SUV/RWD
SUV/RWD
SUV/RWD
SUV/RWD
SUV/4x4
SUV/axa
SUV/axa
SUV/4x4
SUV/4x4
suv

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR

COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUV/IAWD
SUV/RWD
SUV/IAWD
SUV/IFWD

SUV/IAWD

suv

Suv

PICKUP

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
Suv

SEDAN 4 DOOR
CONVERTIBLE/RWD
COUPE/RWD

PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4

Suv

Suv

COUPE/FWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD
COUPE/FWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD
Suv

COUPE/RWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUV/AWD
SUV/FWD
SUV/RWD
SUV/IAWD
SUV/FWD
SUV/AWD
SUV/ax4
SUV/RWD

SUV/IAWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/RWD
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Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Division of Insurance

HIGH-THEFT VEHICLE LIST

(Model Years 2016-2020)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

JEEP

GRAND CHEROKEE
WRANGLER
WRANGLER UNLIMITED

KIA

CADENZA
OPTIMA

LAND ROVER

LR4

RANGE ROVER

RANGE ROVER EVOQUE
RANGE ROVER SPORT
RANGE ROVER VELAR

LEXUS

GS 350
GS 350
GX 460
1S 250

1S 350
RC 350
RX 350
RX 450H

LINCOLN
MKS
MKX
MKX
MKz
MAZDA
CX-9

MERCEDES-BENZ

P

OMMMMMMMOOOOO0O0

GL

GLA

GLA

GLC

GLC COUPE
GLE

GLE

GLE COUPE
GLK

GLS

ML

S

S

NISSAN

3702

3702
ALTIMA
ARMADA
FRONTIER
FRONTIER
FRONTIER
FRONTIER
MAXIMA
PATHFINDER
PATHFINDER
TITAN

TITAN

PORSCHE
CAYENNE

MACAN
PANAMERA

Suv
SUV/4x4
SUV/axa

SEDAN/FWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD

SUV/4x4
SUV/4x4
SUV/IAWD
SUV/4x4
SUV/AWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/RWD
SUV/IAWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR
COUPE

SUV/IAWD

SUV/IAWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUV/IAWD
SUV/FWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR

SUV/IAWD

CONVERTIBLE
COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/RWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR
CONVERTIBLE/AWD
CONVERTIBLE/RWD
COUPE/AWD
COUPE/RWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/RWD
WAGON 4 DOOR/AWD
SUV/AWD

SUV/AWD

SUV/IAWD

WAGON 4 DOOR/AWD
SUV/AWD

SUV/AWD

SUV/IAWD

SUV/RWD

SUV/AWD

SUV/AWD

SUV/IAWD

SUV/IAWD
CONVERTIBLE/RWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR

CONVERTIBLE/RWD
COUPE/RWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD

Suv

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/4x4
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB/RWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD
SUV/4ax4

SUV/FWD

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD

SUV/AWD
SUV/IAWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR

16
16

16

16

16
16
16

16
16

16
16
16

16

16
16
16
16
16
16
16

16
16

16

16

16
16
16
16

16

16

16

16

17

17

17
17

17
17
17

17
17

17
17

17

17
17

17
17
17
17
17
17
17

17
17

17

17

17
17

17
17

17
17

17

17

17

18

18

18
18
18

18
18
18

18

18
18

18

18
18
18
18
18

18
18

18

18
18

18
18
18
18
18

18

18

18

18
18

18
18
18
18

18
18

18

18
18
18

19
19
19

19
19

19
19
19
19

19
19
19

19
19

19

19

19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19

19
19
19

19

19

19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19

19
19
19

20

20
20

20
20
20
20

20
20
20

20
20

20

20

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

20
20
20

20

20

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

20
20
20

Effective 08/01/2019

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

RAM

1500
1500
1500
1500 CLASSIC
2500
3500

SUBARU
WRX
TOYOTA

4RUNNER

86

HIGHLANDER

SCION FR-S

SCIONTC

SCION XB

SEQUOIA

TACOMA DOUBLE CAB
TACOMA DOUBLE CAB
TACOMA DOUBLE CAB

TACOMA DOUBLE CAB LONG BED

TUNDRA (all versions)
VENZA

VOLKSWAGEN
cc

cc
TOUAREG

PICKUP

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED CAB
PICKUP

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4

SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD

SUV/4x4

COUPE/RWD

SUV/AWD

COUPE/RWD
HATCHBACK 2 DOOR/FWD
SUV/FWD

SUV/AWD

PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB/AWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/RWD
PICKUP CREW CAB/4x4
PICKUP CREW CAB
SUV/IAWD

SEDAN 4 DOOR/AWD
SEDAN 4 DOOR/FWD
SUV/IAWD

19 20

16 17 18 19 20
18 19 20

20

16 17 18 19 20
16 18 19 20

16 17 18 19

19 20
20
16
16 17
16
16
18 19
16 17 18 19 20
17 18 19 20
16 17 18 19 20
16 17 18 19 20
16 17 18 19 20
16

18
17 18
16 17 18



Commonwealth of Massachusetts Division of Insurance

HIGH-THEFT VEHICLE LIST
MODEL YEAR 2020

Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

ACURA

ILX
RLX

BMW

X4
X5
X6

CADILLAC

ESCALADE
ESCALADE
XTS

CHEVROLET

CAMARO

CAMARO

CORVETTE

CORVETTE

SILVERADO C1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO C1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO C1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO C2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K1500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K2500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K3500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K3500 (all versions)
SILVERADO K3500 (all versions)
SUBURBAN C1500 (all versions)
SUBURBAN K1500 (all versions)
TAHOE

CHRYSLER

300
300C

DODGE

CHALLENGER
CHARGER
DURANGO
DURANGO
JOURNEY
JOURNEY

FORD
EDGE

EXPEDITION
EXPLORER

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR

CONVERTIBLE
COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR
HATCHBACK 4 DOOR
SUv

SUv

SUv
SUv
SUv

SUv
SUv
SEDAN 4 DOOR

CONVERTIBLE
COUPE
CONVERTIBLE
COUPE

PICKUP

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
SUv

SUv

SUv

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR

COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUv

SUv

SUv

SUv

SUv
SuUv
SUv

FWD

AWD
AWD
AWD
AWD
AWD
AWD

AWD
AWD
AWD

4x4
RWD

RWD
RWD
RWD
RWD
RWD
RWD
RWD
RWD
4x4
Ax4
4x4
4x4
Ax4
Ax4
4x4
Ax4
Ax4
RWD
Ax4

AWD
RWD
AWD
FWD

AWD

Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

FORD (cont'd)

F150

F150 SUPERCREW
F250 SUPER DUTY
F250 SUPER DUTY
F250 SUPER DUTY
F350 SUPER DUTY
FUSION
MUSTANG
MUSTANG

GMC

SIERRA C1500 (all versions)
SIERRA C1500 (all versions)
SIERRA K1500 (all versions)
SIERRA K1500 (all versions)
SIERRA K2500 (all versions)
YUKON

YUKON XL

HONDA
ACCORD
INFINITI
Q50
QX50
QX50
QX60
QX60
QX80
QX80
JAGUAR

F-PACE
XF

JEEP
GRAND CHEROKEE
KIA

CADENZA
OPTIMA

LAND ROVER

RANGE ROVER

RANGE ROVER EVOQUE
RANGE ROVER SPORT
RANGE ROVER VELAR

LEXUS
GS 350

GS 350
GX 460

IS 350

RC 350
LINCOLN

MKZ

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP CREW CAB
SEDAN 4 DOOR
CONVERTIBLE
COUPE

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP CREW CAB
SUv

SUv

SEDAN 4 DOOR

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUv
SuUv
SUv
SUv
SuUv
SUv

SUv
SEDAN 4 DOOR

SUv

SEDAN
SEDAN 4 DOOR

SUv
SUv
SuUv
SUv

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUv

SEDAN 4 DOOR
COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR

Effective 08/01/2019

4x4
RWD
4x4
4x4

RWD
RWD

RWD
RWD
4x4
4x4
4x4

FWD

AWD
FWD
AWD
FWD
4x4

RWD

AWD
RWD

FWD
FWD

4x4
AWD
4x4
AWD

AWD
RWD
AWD



Commonwealth of Massachusetts Division of Insurance
HIGH-THEFT VEHICLE LIST
MODEL YEAR 2020

Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

MAZDA
CX-9

MERCEDES-BENZ

GLE COUPE
GLS
S

NISSAN

3702

3702
ALTIMA
ARMADA
FRONTIER
FRONTIER
FRONTIER
FRONTIER
MAXIMA
PATHFINDER
PATHFINDER
TITAN

TITAN

PORSCHE

CAYENNE
MACAN
PANAMERA

RAM

1500
1500
1500
1500 CLASSIC
2500
3500

TOYOTA

4RUNNER

86

TACOMA DOUBLE CAB
TACOMA DOUBLE CAB
TACOMA DOUBLE CAB
TACOMA DOUBLE CAB LONG BED

TUNDRA (all versions)

SuUv

CONVERTIBLE
COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR
CONVERTIBLE
CONVERTIBLE
COUPE

COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SEDAN 4 DOOR
WAGON 4 DOOR
SUv

SUv

SuUv

SUv

SUv

SEDAN 4 DOOR

CONVERTIBLE
COUPE

SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUv

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP EXTENDED
SEDAN 4 DOOR
SUv

SUv

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB

SUv
SUv
SEDAN 4 DOOR

PICKUP
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP EXTENDED
PICKUP
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB

SUv

COUPE

PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB
PICKUP CREW CAB

AWD

AWD
RWD

AWD
RWD
AWD
RWD
AWD
RWD
AWD
AWD
AWD
RWD
AWD
AWD

RWD
RWD
FWD

4x4
RWD
4x4
RWD
FWD
4x4
FWD
4x4
RWD

AWD
AWD

4x4
4x4

4x4
RWD
4x4
AWD
RWD
4x4

Make/Series/Body Style/Driving Wheels

Effective 08/01/2019



